RESOLUTION No. 19-257

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL. FLORIDA. AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSFER FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200,000.00 FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL LAND ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500610 TO THE PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500650 FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT REAL TIME CRIME INFORMATION CENTER UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY BACKUP SYSTEM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF: PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN **EFFECTIVE DATE**

WHEREAS, the Doral Police Department Real Time Crime Information Center (RTIC) will provide the City of Doral with innovative technology that will allow the Doral Police Department (DPD) officers to respond quickly, or even immediately, to crime events more efficiently, more deliberately, with improved operational intelligence, and with a proactive emphasis on officer, citizen, and community safety; and

WHEREAS, the DPD facility is equipped with an Emergency Backup Generator to assure building operations when a power outage occurs; however, when the transition from FPL to Generator power occurs, there is an approximate 5 second delay for the generator to start operating. In this power transition, any system without a UPS will shut down, interrupting operations, and potentially causing the loss of information and or data that it's not saved. The interruption of operations could take as long as 10 minutes while affected equipment is manually turned on, all systems get restored and operating software are uploaded again; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide the highest quality service to the community, the DPD must always remain vigilant; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD), the Information Technology (IT) Department, and DPD met to discuss the needs for the DPD RTMC and agreed that a UPS system was essential for the proper function of the RTMC; and

WHEREAS, the PWD reached out to Wolfberg Alvarez & Partners, Architect of Record, to conduct a possible cost analysis for the design, permitting, and installation of a new UPS that would serve the facility.

WHEREAS, The PWD respectfully request that the Mayor and the City Council-Members authorize the transfer of funds in the amount of \$200,000.00 from the Public Works Fund - "Capital Land" Account No. 001.80005.500610 to the Public Works Fund -"Construction in Progress" Account No. 001.80005.500650 for the design, permitting and installation of the Real Time Crime Center – UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supply) Backup System at the Police Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The Mayor and the City Council-Members of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to authorize a budget transfer in fiscal year 2019 in the amount of \$200,000.00 from the Public Works Fund - "Capital Land" Account No. 001.80005.500610 to the Public Works Fund - "Construction in Progress" Account No. 001.80005.500650 for the design, permitting and installation of the Real

Time Crime Information Center – UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supply) Backup System at the Police Department.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Christi Fraga Not Present at Time of Vote Yes Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of October, 2019.

OS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CARL

ATTEST:

CONNÉ DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY